

20.08.2025

Present: Sh. A.K. Mishra, ld. counsel for the petitioner
alongwith petitioner in person.
Sh. Deepak Sharma, ld. counsel for respondent no.2.
Sh. R.K. Bachan, ld. counsel for respondent no. 4 & 5.

Fresh Vakalatnama has been filed on behalf of R-2 and also on behalf of R-4. Ld. counsel for respondent no. 2 is directed to file the same on the e-portal of the court.

An application u/s 151 CPC for waiver of cost has been moved on behalf of R-5. Copy supplied.

Right of R-3 to file objections has been closed on 19.01.2022.

The objections of R-5 were taken on record subject to cost of Rs. 25,000/- vide order dated 27.02.2023. But thereafter the said objections were taken off from the record, due to non-payment of cost vide order dated 24.04.2023.

Ld. counsel for the petitioner submits that R-4 has not filed any objections in the present case and only R-2 is the main contesting party in the present case.

Ld. counsel for the R-5 submits that R-5 is a widow lady and has come from Mumbai for contesting the present petition.

The above said grounds are not valid grounds for waiving the cost, moreover, the R-5 was given substantive right to file objections by imposing cost of Rs. 25,000/- on 27.02.2023 and thereafter the objections of R-5 were taken off the record due to non-payment of cost.